

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTATE OF JUANITA JACKSON, ESTATE OF ELVIRA NUNZIATA,
ESTATE OF JOSEPH WEBB, ESTATE OF ARLENE TOWNSEND,
ESTATE OF OPAL LEE SASSER, ESTATE OF JAMES HENRY JONES,

Petitioners,

v.

RUBIN SCHRON,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 524-3999

Benjamin E. Rosenberg
Counsel of Record
Katherine M. Wyman
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 698-3500
benjamin.rosenberg@dechert.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	<i>ii</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iv</i>
STATEMENT	1
A. Factual Background.....	1
B. The Bankruptcy Court Proceedings.....	3
C. The Appeal.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. Petitioners Did Not Raise Their Argument Below.....	8
II. There Is No Circuit Split Regarding The Application of the All Writs Act in Bankruptcy Proceedings.....	9
III. The Court Below Did Not Decide the Question Presented in Conflict with a Prior Decision of this Court; Nor Is the Matter One of Manifest Public Importance.....	12
IV. The Decision Below Was Correctly Decided	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Bankruptcy Court Had Jurisdiction	13
B. The Bankruptcy Court Properly Exercised Its Authority.....	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alkasabi v. Rampart Acquisition Corp.</i> , No. H-09-4116, 2011 WL 1232341 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2011)	10
<i>In re Alwan Bros. Co.</i> , 105 B.R. 886 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 1989)	11
<i>Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970)	17
<i>Battle v. Liberty Nat'l Life Ins., Co.</i> 877 F. 2d 877 (11th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Big Shanty Land Corp. v. Comer Props., Inc.</i> , 61 B.R. 272 (N.D. Ga. 1985)	11
<i>In re Blumeyer</i> , No. 98-43254-293, 2006 WL 4446481 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 4, 2006)	10
<i>Matter of Carroll</i> , 850 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	11, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Central W. Va. Energy Co. v. Wheeling Pittsburgh Steel Corp., 245 F. App'x 415 (6th Cir. 2007)</i>	9
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005)</i>	8
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Rath Packing Co., 787 F.2d 318 (8th Cir. 1986).....</i>	9
<i>Executive Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison, 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014)</i>	16
<i>Findlay v. Laughead (In re Johns- Manville Corp.), 27 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)</i>	9
<i>In re GSF Corp., 938 F.2d 1467 (1st Cir. 1991)</i>	11
<i>Juris v. Inamed Corp., 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012).....</i>	17
<i>Kovalchick v. Dolbin (In re Kovalchick), 371 B.R. 54 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2006)</i>	10
<i>Kristan v. Turner (In re Kristan), 395 B.R. 500 (1st Cir. B.A.P. 2008)</i>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Melcher v. Richardson (In re Melcher)</i> , BAP No. NC-13-1168, 2014 Bankr. LEXIS 1586 (9th Cir. BAP Dec. 7, 2015)	10
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	2
<i>Pacor Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968)	5, 18
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011)	17
<i>Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)	16
<i>Wesch v. Folsom</i> , 6 F.3d 1465 (11th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 157	13
28 U.S.C. § 1334	13
28 U.S.C. § 1651	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2283	<i>passim</i>
Florida Statute § 56.29	14
Other Authorities	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530(g)	2
Supreme Court Rule 10	15, 18
